SENATE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 1022

By COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

April 23

- On page 1 of the printed bill, line 10, after the period delete the rest of the line and insert "(1) 1 Except as provided in subsection (2) of this section, a toll may not be established unless the Oregon 3 Transportation Commission has reviewed and approved the toll.". In line 11, delete "tablish tolls in Oregon.". In line 12, delete "approving" and insert "reviewing". 5 In line 14, delete "(1)" and insert "(a)". In line 15, delete "(2)" and insert "(b)". In line 16, after "user" insert "and, if applicable, the different amounts of the toll depending on time and day of use". 10 In line 17, delete "(3)" and insert "(c)". In line 19, delete "(4)" and insert "(d)". 11 In line 20, delete "(5)" and insert "(e)". 12 13 In line 22, delete "(6)" and insert "(f)". In line 24, delete "(7)" and insert "(g)". 14 In line 25, delete "and" and insert: 15 16 "(h) The period of time during which the toll will be in effect; 17 "(i) The process for altering the amount of the toll during the period of operation of the tollway; 18 "(j) The method of collecting the toll; and".
- In line 26, delete "(8)" and insert "(k)". 19
- 20 After line 27, insert:
- 21 "(2) Nothing in ORS 383.003 to 383.027 prohibits a city or county from establishing a toll on any
- 22 highway, as defined in ORS 801.305, that the city or county has jurisdiction over as a road authority pursuant to ORS 810.010.". 23
- 24 On page 2, line 5, after "transmissions" insert "to or".
- 25 In line 9, delete "produce" and insert "produces".
- In line 10, after "vehicle" delete the rest of the line and insert "in connection with the col-26 27 lection or enforcement of tolls.".
- 28 In line 39, delete "any" and insert "the".
- 29 On page 3, delete lines 2 through 8 and insert:
- "NOTE: Section 5 was deleted by amendment. Subsequent sections were not renumbered.". 30
- 31 In line 9, after "operate" insert "toll booth collections, an electronic toll collection system," and 32 after "system" insert "or any combination of toll booth collections, an electronic toll collection 33 system and a photo enforcement system".
- 34 On page 6, line 5, delete "(2) and (3)" and insert "(2), (3) and (5)".
- 35 On page 10, restore line 9 and after "streams" insert a period and delete the rest of the line.

1 In line 11, restore "(11)" and delete "(10)".

SA to SB 1022 Page 2